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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

This section includes the opinion of the District’s independent auditing firm.



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT
 

April 6, 2023
 
Members of the Board of Directors
Joliet Regional Port District
Romeoville, Illinois
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Joliet Regional Port District, Illinois, as of and for 
the year ended December 31, 2022, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise 
the District’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the District, as of December 31, 2022, and the respective changes in financial position, and, 
where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinions

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
independent of the District, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a going concern 
for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known information that may raise 
substantial doubt shortly thereafter.
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Joliet Regional Port District, Illinois
April 6, 2023

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinions. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee 
that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than 
for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or 
the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the 
financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing 
Standards, we:

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 

error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the District’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 
substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of 
time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we 
identified during the audit.

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis and the budgetary comparison schedules, as listed in the table of contents, be presented to 
supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, although not 
a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who 
considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an 
appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the 
required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and 
comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial 
statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not 
express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us 
with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.
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Joliet Regional Port District, Illinois
April 6, 2023

Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the Joliet Regional Port District, Illinois’ basic financial statements. The other supplementary 
information and supplemental schedules are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required 
part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from 
and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. 
The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial 
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to 
the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial 
statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted 
in the United States of America. In our opinion, the other supplementary information and supplemental schedules 
are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated April 6, 2023, on our 
consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with 
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that 
report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control over 
financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the District’s internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance.

LAUTERBACH & AMEN, LLP
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
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The Joliet Regional Port District's (the District) discussion and analysis is designed to (1) assist the reader in 
focusing on significant financial issues, (2) provide an overview of the District's financial activity, and (3) identify 
changes in the District's financial position (its ability to address subsequent year challenges).

Since the Management Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) is designed to provide on overview of the District's 
financial activities for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2022. Please read in conjunction with the District's 
financial statements.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

• The Joliet Regional Port District's net position increased $1,581,729 (3.4%) from the total of $47,098,142 
at December 31, 2021 to $48,679,871 at December 31, 2022.

• Unrestricted net position, the amount of net position available for working capital and other needs of the 
District, increased $36,417 or 1.7%, from $2,201,347 at December 31, 2021 to $2,237,764 at 
December 31, 2022.

• During fiscal year December 31, 2022, both net fuel sales and rental income were up $139,497 (14.8%) 
and $225,056 (14.1%), respectively, from the prior year, coupled by an increase in other income of 
$236,403 (220.5%). The increase in other income is primarily due to the nature of the grants received in 
2022 versus what was received in December 31, 2021.

 
• During fiscal year December 31, 2022, both other operating and nonoperating expenses were up $198,830 

(13.6%) and $141,818 (26.4%), respectively, but these were offset by a decrease in depreciation and 
amortization expenses of $173,908 (27.2%).

 
• The District sold approximately 620,976, 629,500, 489,500, 598,000 and 613,000 gallons of aircraft fuel 

in 2022 through 2018, respectively. The District's fuel pricing mechanisms are adjusted periodically in an 
effort to maintain a consistent overhead contribution rate per gallon, but the pricing of fuel is still 
somewhat depending upon prevailing market rates.

 
• Capital contributions/grants were received from the Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT), which 

functions as the paying agent of Federal and State participation in construction projects. The amount of 
the annual capital contributions vary based upon the projects in process and the availability of funding for 
new construction. For the majority of the capital projects, IDOT's portion of the total cost is usually 
between 90% to 97.5%. During the fiscal year December 31, 2022, capital grants totaled $2,679,506, 
which a decrease from the $3,352,689 received during the fiscal year ended December 31, 2021 of 
$673,183 (20.1%).

 
USING THIS ANNUAL REPORT

This annual report consists of a series of financial statements. The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of 
Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position provide information about the activities of the District. 

The Statement of Net Position reports information on all of the District’s assets and liabilities, with the difference 
between the two reported as net position. Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful 
indicator of whether the financial position of the District is improving or deteriorating. Consideration of other 
nonfinancial factors, such as changes in demand of the District’s goods and services, such as aircraft fuel and 
rental space is needed to assess the overall health of the District.

JOLIET REGIONAL PORT DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Management's Discussion and Analysis
December 31, 2022
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USING THIS ANNUAL REPORT - Continued

The Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position presents information showing how the 
District’s net position changed during the most recent fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as soon 
as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, 
revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future 
fiscal periods (e.g., uncollected rental income and incurred but unpaid professional services).

Fund Financial Statements 

Proprietary Funds

The District operates as an enterprise fund. Enterprise funds are used to report the same functions presented as 
business-type activities in the government-wide financial statements. 

Notes to the Financial Statements

The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the 
financial statements.

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

Net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a District’s financial position. The following tables show 
that in the case of the District, assets exceeded liabilities by $48,679,871.

Statement of Net Position
2022 2021

Cash and Investments $ 2,234,843 2,128,884
Restricted Cash and Investments 812,471 798,721
Capital Assets 55,174,211 52,541,701
Other Assets 9,766,794 1,080,965

Total Assets 67,988,319 56,550,271

Bonds Payable - Current 617,225 540,000
Bonds Payable - Noncurrent, net 8,927,350 9,596,800
Other Liabilities 901,557 1,008,502

Total Liabilities 10,446,132 11,145,302
Deferred Inflows  8,862,316  — 

Total Liabilities and
Deferred Inflows 19,308,448 11,145,302

Net Investment in Capital Assets 45,629,636 42,404,901
Restricted 812,471 798,721
Unrestricted 2,237,764 2,201,347

Total Net Position 48,679,871 45,404,969

JOLIET REGIONAL PORT DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Management's Discussion and Analysis
December 31, 2022
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GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS - Continued

Net position invested in capital assets totals $45,629,636 or 93.7% of total net position and reflects its investment 
in capital assets (for example, land, construction in progress, land improvements, buildings, equipment, and fuel 
tanks). The District uses these capital assets to provide services to customers; consequently, these assets are not 
available for future spending. 

Restricted net position totals $812,471 or 1.7% of total net position and reflects amounts held and restricted for 
future debt service.

The remaining 4.6%, or $2,237,764, represents unrestricted net position and may be used to meet the District’s 
ongoing obligations to users and creditors. 

Change in Net Position
2022 2021

Rental Income $ 1,817,494 1,592,438
Net Fuel Sales 1,084,066 944,569
Other Income 343,613 107,210

Total Revenues 3,245,173 2,644,217

Depreciation and Amortization 464,685 638,593
Other Operating Expenses 1,657,838 1,459,008
Non-Operating Expenses 395,430 537,248

Total Expenses 2,517,953 2,634,849

Income (Loss) before capital contributions/
grants and depreciation of grant funded assets 727,220 9,368

Capital Contributions/Grants 2,679,506 3,352,689
Depreciation - Grant Funded Assets (1,824,997) (1,857,767)

854,509 1,494,922

Changes in Net Position 1,581,729 1,504,290

Net Position - Beginning as Restated 47,098,142 43,900,679

Net Position – Ending 48,679,871 45,404,969

As previously stated, net position increased $1,581,729, or 3.4%. Rental income accounted for $1,817,494, or 
56.1%, of the total revenues in in the current year. In the prior year rental income totaled $1,592,438 and 
represented 60.2% of the total revenues.

The following table graphically depicts the major revenue sources of the District. It depicts very clearly the 
District's reliance on rental income and fuel sales.

JOLIET REGIONAL PORT DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Management's Discussion and Analysis
December 31, 2022
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GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS - Continued 

Operating Revenues

Rental Income, 56.1%Net Fuel Sales, 33.4%

Other Income, 10.5%

Rental Income Net Fuel Sales Other Income

Rental income and net fuel sales for the District are a function of the rate that is charged to each of the tenants and 
customers. In the current year, the District experienced a 14.1% increase in rental income and a 14.8% increase in 
net fuel sales over last year. The increase in rental income was primarily due to a new warehouse lease. The 
increase in net fuel sales was due to an increase in the cost for fuel for the majority of 2022.

The total expenses for the District decreased by $116,896 from 2021. This is a 4.4% decrease from prior year. 
This decrease was due to the decrease in other operating expenses within the District over the prior year. 

CAPITAL ASSETS AND LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

Capital Assets

The District’s investment in capital assets as of December 31, 2022 was $55,174,211 (net of accumulated 
depreciation). This investment in capital assets includes land, construction in progress, land improvements, 
buildings, equipment, and fuel tanks.

JOLIET REGIONAL PORT DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Management's Discussion and Analysis
December 31, 2022
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CAPITAL ASSETS AND LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS - Continued

Capital Assets - Continued

Capital Assets - net of Depreciation
2022 2021

Land $ 22,016,103 22,016,103
Construction in Progress 10,388,718 7,589,348
Land Improvements 46,909,772 46,909,772
Buildings 11,139,245 10,755,132
Equipment 1,627,592 1,595,065
Fuel Tanks 1,327,274 1,327,274
Less:  Accumulated Depreciation (38,234,493) (39,547,976)

Total Net Capital Assets 55,174,211 50,644,718

The District reported depreciation expense of $2,341,907, of which $516,910 was related to locally sourced assets 
and $1,824,997 was related to assets received from capital contributions. Additional information on the District’s 
capital assets can be found in on Note 3 of this report.

Long-Term Obligations
 
At year-end, the District reported General Obligation Bonds Payable of $9,045,000 and unamortized bond 
premiums of $499,575. The following is a comparative statement of long-term obligations payable:

Long-Term Debt Outstanding
2022 2021

General Obligation Bonds Payable $ 9,045,000 9,585,000
Unamortized Premiums 499,575 551,800

9,544,575 10,136,800

As a condition of the general obligation bonds payable, the District is required to maintain a level of available 
operating revenues, as defined by Illinois Statutes, equal to 125% of the annual debt service. Note 3 describes the 
compliance with the debt coverage calculation.

Additional information on the District’s long-term obligations can be found on Note 3 of this report.

JOLIET REGIONAL PORT DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Management's Discussion and Analysis
December 31, 2022
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ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR’S BUDGET AND RATES
 
The current expansion of distribution facilities/activities within the District bodes very well for the District with 
potential warehousing sites locating on airport property. The District is also aware of rising fuel prices and will 
adjust its pricing mechanism to ensure continued operating efficiency at the airport, large increases to the costs of 
fuel could cause sales to fuel to decline. The current state of aviation is very positive with the District realizing 
near full vacancy rates of hangar leasing, but this could decline due any number of reasons.

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Joliet Regional Port District’s finances for 
all those with an interest in the government’s finances. Questions concerning any of the information provided in 
this report or requests for additional information should be directed to District Director, Joliet Regional Port 
District, George Michas Drive, 1 Executive Drive, Romeoville, Illinois 60446.

JOLIET REGIONAL PORT DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Management's Discussion and Analysis
December 31, 2022
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BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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JOLIET REGIONAL PORT DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Statement of Net Position
December 31, 2022
(with Comparative Information for December 31, 2021)
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2022 2021

ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and Investments $  2,234,843  2,128,884 
Receivables - Net of Allowances  294,438  370,610 
Receivables - Leases  8,984,193  — 
Receivables - Grants  204,832  407,770 
Inventories  102,177  109,128 
Prepaids  181,154  159,005 

Total Current Assets  12,001,637  3,175,397 

Restricted Assets
Cash and Investments  812,471  798,721 

Noncurrent Assets
Capital Assets

Nondepreciable  32,404,821  29,605,451 
Depreciable  61,003,883  62,484,226 
Accumulated Depreciation  (38,234,493)  (39,547,976) 

Total Capital Assets  55,174,211  52,541,701 

Other Assets
Other Assets  —  34,452 

Total Noncurrent Assets  55,174,211  52,576,153 

Total Assets  67,988,319  56,550,271 

JOLIET REGIONAL PORT DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Statement of Net Position
December 31, 2022
(with Comparative Information for December 31, 2021)

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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2022 2021

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable $  565,853  692,044 
Accrued Expense  16,098  19,697 
Unearned Revenue 167,711  171,950 

Total Current Liabilities  749,662  883,691 

Current Liabilities from Restricted Assets
Current Portion of General Obligation Bonds Payable  617,225  540,000 

Noncurrent Liabilities
Security Deposits  151,895  124,811 
General Obligations Bonds Payable  8,927,350  9,596,800 

Total Noncurrent Liabilities  9,079,245  9,721,611 

Total Liabilities  10,446,132  11,145,302 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred Lease Revenue  8,862,316  — 

Total Liabilities/Deferred Inflows of Resources  19,308,448  11,145,302 

NET POSITION

Net Investment in Capital Assets  45,629,636  42,404,901 
Restricted for Debt Service  812,471  798,721 
Unrestricted  2,237,764  2,201,347 

Total Net Position  48,679,871  45,404,969 

 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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2022 2021

Operating Revenues
Fuel Sales, net of Sales Taxes and Discounts $  3,599,327  2,613,915 
Cost of Fuel Products, net of Discounts  (2,515,261)  (1,669,346) 

Net Fuel Sales  1,084,066  944,569 
Rental Income  1,817,494  1,592,438 
Other Operating Revenue  108,508  105,368 

Total Operating Revenue  3,010,068  2,642,375 

Operating Expenses
Personnel Costs  818,478  791,881 
Insurance  121,793  110,047 
Repairs and Maintenance  475,417  344,735 

Utilities  94,361  114,897 
Equipment  10,646  — 

Administrative and Other Expenses
Advertising  696  3,765 
Office Supplies and Postage  25,907  15,257 
Professional Fees  57,371  39,394 
Telephone  19,824  12,652 

Miscellaneous  33,345  26,380 
Depreciation and Amortization  2,289,682  2,496,360 

Total Operating Expenses  3,947,520  3,955,368 

Operating (Loss)  (937,452)  (1,312,993) 

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)
Investment Income  253,432  1,842 
Disposal of Capital Assets  (18,327)  — 
Interest Expense  (323,930)  (472,395) 
Insurance - Public Officials Liability  (15,795)  (10,480) 
Board Meeting Expense  (5,316)  (4,345) 
Professional Fees  (50,389)  (50,028) 

 (160,325)  (535,406) 

(Loss) Before Capital Grants  (1,097,777)  (1,848,399) 

Capital Grants  2,679,506  3,352,689 

Change in Net Position  1,581,729  1,504,290 

Net Position - Beginning as Restated  47,098,142  43,900,679 

Net Position - Ending  48,679,871  45,404,969 

JOLIET REGIONAL PORT DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2022
(with Comparative Information for the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2021)

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
15



2022 2021

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Receipts from Customers $ 3,190,694 2,438,709
Payments to Employees (818,478) (791,881)
Payments to Suppliers (1,017,805) (95,555)

1,354,411 1,551,273

Cash Flows from Capital and Related
Financing Activities

Purchase of Capital Assets (3,303,710) (4,513,178)
Interest Expense (323,930) (472,395)
Capital Grants 2,679,506 3,352,689
Payment of Principal (540,000) (5,070,000)
Bond Proceeds — 4,610,000
Premium on Debt Issuance — 516,642

(1,488,134) (1,576,242)

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Investment Income 253,432 1,842

Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents 119,709 (23,127)

Cash and Cash Equivalents
Beginning 2,927,605 2,950,732

Ending 3,047,314 2,927,605

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Net Cash
Provided (Used) by Operating Activities
Operating (Loss) (937,452) (1,312,993)
Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income to
Net Income to Net Cash

Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities:
Depreciation and Amortization 2,289,682 2,496,360
Other Expense (71,500) (64,853)
(Increase) Decrease in Current Assets 180,626 (203,666)
Increase (Decrease) in Current Liabilities (106,945) 636,425

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 1,354,411 1,551,273

JOLIET REGIONAL PORT DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Statement of Cash Flows
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2022
(with Comparative Information for the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2021)

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Joliet Regional Port District (the “District”), Illinois was incorporated under the provisions of the State of 
Illinois. The District operates under a Board of Directors form of organization and was established to promote 
industrial, commercial and transportation activities. 

The government-wide financial statements are prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles (GAAP). The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is responsible for establishing 
GAAP for state and local governments through its pronouncements (Statements and Interpretations). The more 
significant of the District’s accounting policies established in GAAP and used by the District are described below. 

REPORTING ENTITY

In evaluating how to define the District for financial reporting purposes, management has considered all potential 
component units. Criteria for including a component unit in the District’s reporting entity principally consist of 
the potential component unit’s financial interdependency and accountability to the District. Based on those 
criteria, there are no potential component units to be included in the reporting entity. The District is not a 
component unit of another governmental entity. 

BASIS OF PRESENTATION

In the Statement of Net Position, the District’s activities are reported on a full accrual, economic resources basis, 
which recognizes all long-term assets and receivables as well as long-term obligations.

The District uses funds to report on its financial position and the results of its operations. Fund accounting is 
designed to demonstrate legal compliance and to aid financial management by segregating transactions related to 
certain government functions or activities. A fund is a separate accounting entity with a self-balancing set of 
accounts.

The District utilizes a single proprietary fund. Proprietary funds are used to account for activities similar to those 
found in the private sector, where the determination of net income is necessary or useful to sound financial 
administration. Goods or services from such activities are provided to outside parties.

MEASUREMENT FOCUS AND BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

Measurement focus is a term used to describe “which” transactions are recorded within the various financial 
statements. Basis of accounting refers to “when” transactions are recorded regardless of the measurement focus 
applied.

Measurement Focus

All proprietary funds utilize an “economic resources” measurement focus. The accounting objectives of this 
measurement focus are the determination of operating income, changes in net position, financial position, and 
cash flows. All assets/deferred outflows and liabilities/deferred inflows (whether current or noncurrent) associated 
with their activities are reported. Proprietary fund equity is classified as net position.

Basis of Accounting

The District’s basic financial statements are presented using the accrual basis of accounting. Under the accrual 
basis of accounting, revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are recorded when the liability is incurred 
or economic asset used. 

JOLIET REGIONAL PORT DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022
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NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued

MEASUREMENT FOCUS AND BASIS OF ACCOUNTING - Continued

Basis of Accounting - Continued

The District’s basic financial statements are presented using the accrual basis of accounting. Under the accrual 
basis of accounting, revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are recorded when the liability is incurred 
or economic asset used. 

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. Operating revenues and 
expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection with a 
proprietary fund’s principal ongoing operations. The principal operating revenues of the District are charges to 
customers for services. Operating expenses include the cost of services, administrative expenses, and depreciation 
and amortization on capital assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as 
nonoperating revenues and expenses.

ASSETS/DEFERRED OUTFLOWS, LIABILITIES/DEFERRED INFLOWS, AND NET POSITION OR 
EQUITY

Cash and Investments 

For the purpose of the Statement of Net Position, the cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, 
demand deposits and short-term investments with original maturities of three months or less from the date of 
purchase. 

Investments are generally reported at fair value. Short-term investments are reported at cost, which approximates 
fair value. For investments, the District categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy 
established by generally accepted accounting principles. The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to 
measure the fair value of the asset. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets; Level 2 
inputs are significant other observable inputs; Level 3 inputs are significant unobservable inputs. All of the 
District’s investments are in 2a7-like investment pools that are measured at the net asset value per share 
determined by the pool.

Receivables

In the government-wide financial statements, receivables consist of all revenues earned at year-end and not yet 
received. The District records an allowance as not all amounts are expected to be fully collectible. The District 
reports rental income and grants as its major receivable.

Prepaids/Inventories 

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as prepaids in 
both the government-wide and fund financial statements. Prepaids/inventories are valued at cost, which 
approximates market, using the first-in/first-out (FIFO) method. 

JOLIET REGIONAL PORT DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022
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NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued

ASSETS/DEFERRED OUTFLOWS, LIABILITIES/DEFERRED INFLOWS, AND NET POSITION OR 
EQUITY  - Continued

Capital Assets 

Capital assets purchased or acquired are reported at historical cost or estimated historical cost. For movable 
property, the District’s capitalization policy includes all items with a unit cost of $5,000 or more, depending on 
asset class, and an estimated useful life that is greater than one year. Renovations to buildings and land 
improvements that significantly increase the value or extend the useful life of the structure are capitalized. 
Routine repairs and maintenance are charged to operating expense in the year in which the expense was incurred. 
Donated capital assets are recorded at 5% of the cost as of the date donated. 

Depreciation has been provided using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives of the 
assets:

Land Improvements 15 - 20 Years
Buildings 30 Years
Equipment and Fuel Tanks 5 - 15 Years

Long-Term Obligations

In the financial statements long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the 
Statement of Net Position. Bond premiums and discounts are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds 
using the effective interest method. Bonds payable are reported net of the applicable bond premium or discount. 
Bond issuance costs are reported as expenses at the time of issuance.

Net Position

In the government-wide financial statements, equity is classified as net position and displayed in three 
components:

Net Investment in Capital Assets - Consists of capital assets, including restricted capital assets, net of 
accumulated depreciation, and reduced by the outstanding balances of any bonds, mortgages, notes or 
other borrowings that are attributable to the acquisition, construction, or improvement of those assets.

Restricted - Consists of net position with constraints placed on the use either by (1) external groups such 
as creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments; or (2) law through 
constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.

Unrestricted - All other net position balances that do not meet the definition of “restricted” or “net 
investment in capital assets.”

The District considers restricted amounts to have been spent when an expenditure is incurred for purposes for 
which both restricted and unrestricted fund position is available. 

JOLIET REGIONAL PORT DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022
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NOTE 2 - STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY

BUDGETARY INFORMATION

Annual budgets are adopted for the District and approved by the Board of Directors. Budgets lapse at the end of 
the fiscal year. 

EXCESS OF ACTUAL EXPENSES OVER BUDGET IN INDIVIDUAL FUNDS 

At year end, the District's fund was $34,327 over budget, exclusive of depreciation.

NOTE 3 - DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS 

DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 

Permitted Deposits and Investments – Statutes authorize the District to make deposits/invest in commercial banks, 
savings and loan institutions, obligations of the U.S. Treasury and U.S. Agencies, obligations of States and their 
political subdivisions, credit union shares, repurchase agreements, commercial paper rated within the three highest 
classifications by at least two standard rating services, and the Illinois Funds and Illinois Metropolitan Investment 
Fund investment pools. 

Illinois Funds is an investment pool management by the Illinois Public Treasurer’s Office, which allows 
governments within the state to pool their funds for investment purposes. Illinois Funds is not registered with the 
SEC as an investment company. Investments in Illinois Funds are valued at the share price, the price for which the 
investment could be sold.

Interest Rate Risk, Credit Risk, Custodial Credit Risk, and Concentration of Credit Risk

Deposits. At year-end, the carrying amount of the District’s deposits totaled $2,044,542 and the bank balances 
totaled $2,336,031. The District also has $1,002,772 invested in the Illinois Funds at year end.

Interest Rate Risk. Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of 
an investment. The District’s investment policy states they will attempt to match its investments with anticipated 
cash flows requirements. Unless matched to a specific cash flow, the District will not directly invest in securities 
maturing more than five years from the date of purchase. Any investment purchased with a maturity longer than 
four years must be supported with written documentation explaining the reason for the purchase and must be 
supported with written documentation explaining the reason for the purchase and must be specifically approved 
by the District Board. The District’s investments in the Illinois Funds has an average maturity of less than one 
year.

Credit Risk. Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its 
obligations. The District may invest in any type of security authorized by the State of Illinois Public Funds 
Investment Act (30 ILCS 235/) regarding the investment of public funds. The District’s investments in the Illinois 
Funds is rated AAAm by Standard & Poor's.

JOLIET REGIONAL PORT DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022
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NOTE 3 - DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - Continued

DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS - Continued

Interest Rate Risk, Credit Risk, Custodial Credit Risk, and Concentration of Credit Risk - Continued

Custodial Credit Risk. In the case of deposits, this is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the District’s 
deposits may not be returned to it. The District’s policy requires that funds on deposit in excess of FDIC limits be 
secured by some form of collateral. The District will accept government securities, obligations of federal 
agencies, obligations of federal instrumentalities, and obligations of the State of Illinois. At year end, the entire 
bank balance was covered by collateral, federal depository or equivalent insurance.

For an investment, this is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty, the District will not be able 
to recover the value of its investments or collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party. At 
December 31, 2022, the District’s investment in the Illinois Funds is not subject to custodial credit risk. 

Concentration of Credit Risk. This is the risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of the District’s investment in a 
single issuer. At year-end, the District does not have any investments over 5 percent of the total cash and 
investment portfolio (other than investments issued or explicitly guaranteed by the U.S. government and 
investments in mutual funds, external investment pools, and other pooled investments).

RECEIVABLES

Receivables at December 31, 2022 and 2021 consist of $296,013 and $372,185, respectively, of outstanding 
invoices primarily related to hangar rental and fuel sales. The District presented a reserve for uncollectible 
receivables of $1,575 and $1,575 for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. The District 
wrote off $1,691 and $5,065 in bad debts related to hangar rentals for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 
2021, respectively.

UNEARNED REVENUE

Unearned revenue at December 31, 2022 and 2021 totaling $167,711 and $171,950, respectively, includes two 
months of hangar and lease rentals that were invoiced for in the subsequent fiscal year.

LEASES RECEIVABLE

Lease Term Length Start Date Payments Interest Rate

Lewis University 
Rental 60 months January 15, 2020 $18,852 per month 3.000%

National Weather 
Service 150 months January 15, 2018 $2,992 per month 3.000%

AVIS Rental 60 months April 15, 2018 $4,446 per month 3.000%
Southcreek 60 months March 15, 2022 $18,107 per month 3.000%
Panattoni 

Development 360 months April 15, 2017 $113 per month 3.000%
Panattoni Land 360 months April 15, 2022 $31,770 per month 3.000%

JOLIET REGIONAL PORT DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

21



NOTE 3 - DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - Continued

LEASES RECEIVABLE - Continued

The District leases hangars, covered canopies, and office space under annual operating lease agreements. The 
District has collected security deposits from the majority of the tenants. Rental income consisted of the following 
for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021:

2022 2021

Hangar Rentals
Old Hangers $ 140,742 140,470
Phase I 200,416 174,629
Building #3 116,368 137,864
Phase II and Hanger 500 73,599 68,352
Hangars 4, 700,800 and Common Area 183,489 181,816
Covered Canopies 17,135 18,880
Hangars 2 and 900 (Lewis University) 240,596 228,486

Executive Terminal 90,644 80,979
National Weather Service 35,907 35,907
Stream Realty 213,370 193,800
Other aircraft storage 505,228 331,255

Total Rental Income 1,817,494 1,592,438

The future minimum lease assets and the net present value of these minimum lease receipts as of year-
end, are as follows:

December 31, Principal Interest

2023 $  823,692  243,980 
2024  396,792  238,992 
2025  408,859  226,925 
2026  421,299  214,485 
2027  250,991  203,723 

Thereafter  6,637,830  2,691,520 

 8,939,463  3,819,625 

JOLIET REGIONAL PORT DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022
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NOTE 3 - DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - Continued

CAPITAL ASSETS

The following is a summary of capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2022:

Restated
Beginning Ending
Balances Increases Decreases Balances

Nondepreciable Capital Assets
Land $ 22,016,103 — — 22,016,103
Construction in Progress 7,555,189 3,217,642 384,113 10,388,718

29,571,292 3,217,642 384,113 32,404,821

Depreciable Capital Assets
Land Improvements 46,909,772 — — 46,909,772
Buildings 10,755,132 384,113 — 11,139,245
Equipment 1,595,065 86,068 53,541 1,627,592
Fuel Tanks 1,327,274 — — 1,327,274

60,587,243 470,181 53,541 61,003,883

Less Accumulated Depreciation
Land Improvements 28,550,385 1,901,223 — 30,451,608
Buildings 4,953,204 289,596 — 5,242,800
Equipment 1,144,591 108,450 35,214 1,217,827
Fuel Tanks 1,279,620 42,638 — 1,322,258

35,927,800 2,341,907 35,214 38,234,493

Total Net Depreciable Capital Assets 24,659,443 (1,871,726) 18,327 22,769,390

Total Net Capital Assets 54,230,735 1,345,916 402,440 55,174,211

JOLIET REGIONAL PORT DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022
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NOTE 3 - DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - Continued

CAPITAL ASSETS - Continued

The following is a summary of capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2021:

Beginning Ending
Balances Increases Decreases Balances

Nondepreciable Capital Assets
Land $ 22,016,103 — — 22,016,103
Construction in Progress 3,481,386 4,107,962 — 7,589,348

25,497,489 4,107,962 — 29,605,451

Depreciable Capital Assets
Land Improvements 47,877,889 21,000 — 47,898,889
Buildings 11,023,541 56,447 — 11,079,988
Equipment 1,752,313 327,769 — 2,080,082
Fuel Tanks 1,425,267 — — 1,425,267

62,079,010 405,216 — 62,484,226

Less Accumulated Depreciation
Land Improvements 27,121,458 1,974,143 — 29,095,601
Buildings 6,990,208 380,382 — 7,370,590
Equipment 1,570,637 147,995 — 1,718,632
Fuel Tanks 1,317,088 46,065 — 1,363,153

36,999,391 2,548,585 — 39,547,976

Total Net Depreciable Capital Assets 25,079,619 (2,143,369) — 22,936,250

Total Net Capital Assets 50,577,108 1,964,593 — 52,541,701

Depreciation expense on locally funded capital assets was $516,910 and $690,818 for the years ended 
December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

In 2022 and prior years, the District received federal, state and local support for various depreciable airport related 
projects totaling approximately $43,943,000. The District recognized $1,824,997 and $1,857,767 of depreciation 
on these assets for the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

JOLIET REGIONAL PORT DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022
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NOTE 3 - DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - Continued

LONG-TERM DEBT

General Obligation Bonds Payable

The District issues general obligation bonds to provide funds for the acquisition and construction of major capital 
facilities. General obligation bonds are direct obligations and pledge the full faith and credit of the District. 
General obligation bonds currently outstanding are as follows:

Beginning Ending
Balances Issuances Retirements Balances

General Obligation Bonds (Alternate 
Revenue Source) of 2015A due in 
annual installments of $110,000 to 
$540,000, plus interest at 3.00% - 4.00% 
through December 30, 2023. $ 2,845,000 — — 2,845,000

General Obligation Refunding Bonds 
(Alternate Revenue Source) of 2019 due 
in annual installments of $55,000 to 
$630,000, plus interest at 2.36% - 3.32% 
through December 30, 2036. 2,265,000 — 65,000 2,200,000

General Obligation Refunding Bonds 
(Alternate Revenue Source) of 2021 due 
in annual installments of $135,000 to 
$735,000, plus interest at 3.00% - 4.00% 
through December 30, 2033. 4,475,000 — 475,000 4,000,000

9,585,000 — 540,000 9,045,000

JOLIET REGIONAL PORT DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022
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NOTE 3 - DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - Continued

LONG-TERM DEBT - Continued

Long-Term Liability Activity

Changes in long-term liabilities during the fiscal year were as follows:
 

Amounts
Beginning Ending Due within

Type of Debt Balances Additions Deduction Balances One Year

General Obligation Bonds Payable $ 9,585,000 — 540,000 9,045,000 565,000
Unamortized Premiums 551,800 — 52,225 499,575 52,225

10,136,800 — 592,225 9,544,575 617,225
 

Debt Service Requirements to Maturity

The annual debt service requirements to maturity, including principal and interest, are as follows:
 

Fiscal General Obligation Bonds Payable
Year Principal Interest

2023 $ 565,000 303,318
2024 570,000 276,667
2025 595,000 254,661
2026 615,000 231,696
2027 630,000 213,493
2028 665,000 196,231
2029 670,000 177,241
2030 695,000 157,141
2031 715,000 136,291
2032 735,000 114,841
2033 775,000 90,591
2034 805,000 59,748
2035 835,000 32,366
2036 175,000 5,810

9,045,000 2,250,095

JOLIET REGIONAL PORT DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022
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NOTE 3 - DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - Continued

LONG-TERM DEBT - Continued

Compliance with Debt Requirements

The District's general obligation bonds have been authorized as "Alternate Bonds" under the provisions of Section 
15 of the Local Government Reform Act (Section 350/15 of Chapter 30 of the Illinois Compiled Statutes) and, 
pursuant thereto, are payable solely from the revenues derived from the terminals, terminal facilities, airfields, 
airports or port facilities and such other funds that may be pledged by the District. in accordance with the 
provisions of the Local Governments Debt Reform Act (30ILCS:350), the District is required to produce 
Available Operating Revenues, as defined, that will equal or exceed 125% of its annual debt service obligations. 
Compliance with this requirement is calculated as follows:

2022 2021

Operating Revenue $ 3,010,068 2,642,375
Operating Expenses, net of depreciation (1,657,838) (1,459,008)
Investment Income 253,432 1,842

1,605,662 1,185,209

Aggregate Debt Service 863,930 865,668
 125%  125% 

Required Coverage 1,079,913 1,082,085

Amount of Excess Coverage 525,749 103,124

The compliance with the debt service obligation was met for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

NET POSITION RESTATEMENT

Beginning net position was restated to implement the District's new capital asset policy and implementation of 
GASB 87. The following is a summary of the net position as originally reported and as restated:

Net Position As Reported As Restated (Decrease)

Business-Type Activities $ 45,404,969 47,098,142 1,693,173

JOLIET REGIONAL PORT DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022
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NOTE 3 - DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - Continued

NET INVESTMENT IN CAPITAL ASSETS

2022 2021

Capital Assets - Net of Accumulated Depreciation $ 55,174,211 52,541,701

Less Capital Related Debt:
General Obligation Refunding Bonds (ARS) of 2015A (2,845,000) (2,845,000)
General Obligation Refunding Bonds (ARS) of 2019 (2,200,000) (2,265,000)
General Obligation Bonds (ARS) of 2021 (4,000,000) (4,475,000)
Unamortized Premiums (499,575) (551,800)

Net Investment in Capital Assets  45,629,636  42,404,901 

CAPITAL GRANTS AND CONTRIBUTIONS

Changes in capital grants and contributions were as follows for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021:

2022 2021

Capital Grants and Contributions, January 1 $ 41,486,683 39,756,602
Federal and Illinois Participation in Projects 2,456,588 3,587,848
Depreciation of Related Assets (1,824,997) (1,857,767)

Capital Grants and Contributions, December 31 42,118,274 41,486,683

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Litigation

The District does not have any pending or threatened litigation, claims or assessments as of the opinion date.

Grants

Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by grantor agencies, 
principally the federal government. Any disallowed claims, including amounts already collected, may constitute a 
liability of the applicable funds. The amount, if any, of expenditures which may be disallowed by the grantor 
cannot be determined at this time although the District expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial.

JOLIET REGIONAL PORT DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022
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NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued 

RISK MANAGEMENT

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and destruction of assets; errors 
and omissions; natural disasters; and injuries to the District’s employees. These risks are covered by commercial 
insurance. There has been no significant reduction in coverage in any program from coverage in the prior year. 
For all programs, settlement amounts have not exceeded insurance coverage for the past three years.

SIMPLE IRA

In October 1998, the District began contributing to a SIMPLE (savings incentive match plan for employees) IRA. 
The contribution is limited to 3% of the employee's compensation or $6,000, whichever is less. Employees must 
have earned $5,000 in any two prior years and expect to earn at least $5,000 in the current year to be eligible for 
participation in the plan. The District contributed $12,943 and $12,740 to this plan during the fiscal years ended 
December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

JOLIET REGIONAL PORT DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022
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2022
Original Final 2021
Budget Budget Actual Actual

Operating Revenues
Fuel Sales, net of Sales Taxes and Discounts $ 2,468,320 2,468,320 3,599,327 2,613,915
Cost of Fuel Products, net of Discounts (1,582,409) (1,582,409) (2,515,261) (1,669,346)

Net Fuel Sales 885,911 885,911 1,084,066 944,569
Rental Income 1,823,164 1,823,164 1,817,494 1,592,438
Other Operating Revenue 89,600 89,600 108,508 105,368

Total Operating Revenue 2,798,675 2,798,675 3,010,068 2,642,375

Operating Expenses
Personnel Costs 890,591 890,591 818,478 791,881
Insurance 166,000 166,000 121,793 110,047
Repairs and Maintenance 253,000 253,000 475,417 344,735
Utilities 113,020 113,020 94,361 114,897
Equipment — — 10,646 —
Administrative and Other Expenses

Advertising 8,000 8,000 696 3,765
Office Supplies and Postage 17,000 17,000 25,907 15,257
Professional Fees 114,900 114,900 57,371 39,394
Telephone 18,000 18,000 19,824 12,652

Miscellaneous 43,000 43,000 33,345 26,380
Depreciation and Amortization — — 464,685 638,593

Total Operating Expenses 1,623,511 1,623,511 2,122,523 2,097,601

Operating Income 1,175,164 1,175,164 887,545 544,774

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)
Investment Income 10,000 10,000 253,432 1,842
Disposal of Capital Assets — — (18,327) —
Interest Expense (863,930) (863,930) (323,930) (472,395)
Insurance - Public Officials Liability — — (15,795) (10,480)
Board Meeting Expense — — (5,316) (4,345)
Professional Fees — — (50,389) (50,028)

Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) (853,930) (853,930) (160,325) (535,406)

Net Gain 321,234 321,234 727,220 9,368

Retained Earnings - Beginning 1,588,802 1,579,434

Retained Earnings - Ending 2,316,022 1,588,802

JOLIET REGIONAL PORT DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Retained Earnings - Budget and Actual- Non-GAAP 
Presentation
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2022
(with Comparative Information for the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2021)
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CSFA # Program Name State Federal Other Totals

494-60-0327 Airport Improvement Program $  28,523  360,919  28,523  417,965 
494-60-2488 Capital Bill FY2020 Funding; Air Traffic Control

Tower at Lewis University Airport (LOT)  2,133,159  —  —  2,133,159 
494-60-2511 Aviation Fuel Tax Program  128,382  —  —  128,382 

Totals  2,290,064  360,919  28,523  2,679,506 

JOLIET REGIONAL PORT DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Consolidated Year-End Financial Report
December 31, 2022
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 
AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENTAL AUDITING STANDARDS

April 6, 2023

Members of the Board of Directors
Joliet Regional Port District
Romeoville, Illinois

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the Joliet Regional Port District, Illinois, as 
of and for the year ended December 31, 2022, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively 
comprise the District’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated April 6, 2023.

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the District’s internal control over 
financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control. According, we do not express an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements, on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the District’s financial 
statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section 
and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or, 
significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal 
control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may 
exist that were not identified.

Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District’s financial statements are free from material 
misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and 
grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. 
However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and 
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance 
or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.
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Joliet Regional Port District, Illinois
April 6, 2023

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control or on 
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the District’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not 
suitable for any other purpose.

LAUTERBACH & AMEN, LLP
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Date of Issue August 5, 2015
Date of Maturity December 30, 2023
Authorized Issue $3,990,000
Denomination Bonds Bonds $5,000
Interest Rate 3.00% - 4.00%
Interest Dates June 30 and December 30
Principal Maturity Date June 30 and December 30
Payable at Amalgamated Bank of Chicago

CURRENT AND LONG-TERM PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST REQUIREMENTS

Fiscal
Year Principal Interest Totals

2023 $ — 113,800 113,800
2024 500,000 108,800 608,800
2025 520,000 88,600 608,600
2026 540,000 67,600 607,600
2027 — 51,400 51,400
2028 — 51,400 51,400
2029 — 51,400 51,400
2030 — 51,400 51,400
2031 — 51,400 51,400
2032 — 51,400 51,400
2033 220,000 49,200 269,200
2034 750,000 35,100 785,100
2035 315,000 9,500 324,500

2,845,000 781,000 3,626,000

JOLIET REGIONAL PORT DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Long-Term Debt Requirements

General Obligation Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source) of 2015A
December 31, 2022
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Date of Issue June 13, 2019
Date of Maturity December 30, 2036
Authorized Issue $2,380,000
Denomination Bonds Bonds $5,000
Interest Rate 2.36% - 3.32%
Interest Dates June 30 and December 30
Principal Maturity Date December 30
Payable at First American Bank

CURRENT AND LONG-TERM PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST REQUIREMENTS

Fiscal
Year Principal Interest Totals

2023 $ 65,000 64,518 129,518
2024 70,000 62,867 132,867
2025 75,000 61,061 136,061
2026 75,000 59,096 134,096
2027 630,000 57,093 687,093
2028 480,000 39,831 519,831
2029 — 26,391 26,391
2030 — 26,391 26,391
2031 — 26,391 26,391
2032 — 26,391 26,391
2033 55,000 26,391 81,391
2034 55,000 24,648 79,648
2035 520,000 22,866 542,866
2036 175,000 5,810 180,810

2,200,000 529,745 2,729,745

JOLIET REGIONAL PORT DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Long-Term Debt Requirements

General Obligation Refunding Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source) of 2019
December 31, 2022
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Date of Issue February 18, 2021
Date of Maturity December 30, 2033
Authorized Issue $4,610,000
Denomination Bonds Bonds $5,000
Interest Rate 3.00% - 4.00%
Interest Dates June 30 and December 30
Principal Maturity Date December 30
Payable at Amalgamated Bank of Chicago

CURRENT AND LONG-TERM PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST REQUIREMENTS

Fiscal
Year Principal Interest Totals

2023 $ 500,000 125,000 625,000
2024 — 105,000 105,000
2025 — 105,000 105,000
2026 — 105,000 105,000
2027 — 105,000 105,000
2028 185,000 105,000 290,000
2029 670,000 99,450 769,450
2030 695,000 79,350 774,350
2031 715,000 58,500 773,500
2032 735,000 37,050 772,050
2033 500,000 15,000 515,000

4,000,000 939,350 4,939,350

JOLIET REGIONAL PORT DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Long-Term Debt Requirements

General Obligation Refunding Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source) of 2021
December 31, 2022
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